DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

19 NOVEMBER 2018

Case No:

17/02590/FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal:

NEW 2 STOREY, 3 BED DWELLING

Location:

15 LONDON ROAD, GODMANCHESTER PE29 2HZ

Applicant:

MR JAMES GREAGG

Grid Ref:

524807 270171

Date of Registration: 11.12.2017
Parish:

GODMANCHESTER
RECOMMENDATION

-

APPROVE

This application is referred to the Development Management Committee
(DMC) as Godmanchester Town Council's recommendation of refusal is
contrary to the Officer's recommendation of approval.
1.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1

This application relates to a parcel of land to the rear of 15 London
Road, Godmanchester, a two storey, end of terrace dwelling of brick
and tile construction located on the east side of London Road.

1.2

A grade II listed building - 26 London Road (List Entry number:
1161978) is located approx. 12m to the southwest of the access to
the application site. The site is located in Flood Zone 1 (i.e. not in an
area at high risk of flooding) and lies outside of the Godmanchester
Conservation area.

1.3

The boundaries of the application site comprise a brick wall to the
northeast and established shrubs/planting to the northwest, with
similar planting and a low post and wire fence to the southeast. A
number of established trees are found within the application site and
it is understood that 14 specimens would need to be removed to
facilitate the proposed development.

1.4

The proposal is for the erection of a dwelling measuring approx.
12.92m x 9.4m, with a maximum ridge height of 7.45m. The proposed
dwelling would be located approx. 44.5m to the northeast of the
highway (London Road) and approx. 5.8m southeast of the dwelling
approved under 1001619FUL. Access to the proposed dwelling from
the highway would be provided by the strip of land immediately
adjacent to 15 London Road which is currently laid to a gravel finish.

2.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

2.1

The National Planning Policy Framework (24th July 2018) (NPPF
2018) sets out the Government's planning policies for England and
identifies three overarching objectives (economic, social and

2.2

2.3

environmental) to be pursued in mutually supportive ways in order to
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
Paragraphs 10 and 11 of the NPPF 2018 identify a presumption in
favour of sustainable development.
NPPF 2018 replaced NPPF 2012 in July 2018. HDC submitted their
Local Plan on 29 March 2018. Transitional arrangements are in place
for Local Planning Authorities which submitted Local Plans for
examination prior to the 29 January 2019 to ensure consistency.
Accordingly, NPFF 2012 objectives and policies will continue to be
relevant.

For full details visit the government website
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communitiesand-local-government
3.

PLANNING POLICIES

3.1

Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan (1995)
• EN2: Character and Setting of Listed Buildings
• EN12: Archaeological Recording
• EN20: Landscaping Scheme
• EN22: Nature and Wildlife Conservation
• EN25: General Design Criteria
• H31: Residential Privacy and Amenity Standards
• H32: Sub-division of Large Curtilages
• T18: Access Requirements for New Development
• T19: Footpath provision in New Development

3.2

Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations
(2002)
• HL5: Good Design and Layout
• HL10: Housing Mix

3.3

Adopted Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Core
Strategy (2009)
• CS1: Sustainable Development in Huntingdonshire
• CS3: Settlement Hierarchy
• CS10: Contributions to Infrastructure Requirements

3.4

Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036: Proposed Submission 2017
(as amended March 2018 for submission)
• LP1: Amount of Development
• LP2: Strategy for Development
• LP3: Green Infrastructure
• LP4: Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery
• LP6: Waste Water Management
• LP7: Spatial Planning Areas
• LP12: Design Context
• LP13: Design Implementation
• LP15: Amenity
• LP16: Surface Water
• LP17: Sustainable Travel
• LP18: Parking Provision and Vehicle Movement

•
•
•

LP26: Housing Mix
LP32: Biodiversity and Geodiversity
LP33: Trees, Woodland, Hedges and Hedgerows

3.5

The LPA consider the Local Plan to 2036 to be a sound plan and it
was submitted for examination on the 29th March 2018. Footnote 22
of NPPF 2018 states during the transitional period for emerging plans
submitted for examination (set out in paragraph 214 of NPPF 2018),
consistency should be tested against the previous Framework
published in March 2012. The plan has therefore reached an
advanced stage and is consistent with the policies set out within the
NPPF 2012. Given the transitional arrangements in place it is
considered that if there is any tension between emerging policies and
NPPF 2018 the previous framework policies will prevail.

3.6

Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan 2017 - 2036: GMC4; GMC13
and GMC14.

3.7

Supplementary Planning Documents:
• Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary Planning
Document 2017
• Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document
(2011)
• Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment
2007

4.

PLANNING HISTORY

4.1

16/01824/FUL - Erection of two storey dwelling and associated works
Refused - 20.12.2016

4.2

1402057FUL - New two storey dwelling
Refused - 01.04.2015
Adjacent site:

4.3

1001619FUL - Erection of part two storey/part one and a half storey
dwelling and garage with associated access and landscaping
Approved - 06.12.2010

4.4

0900932FUL - Erection of dwelling and garage
Refused - 02.10.2009
Appeal (APP/H0520/A/09/2115226) dismissed

5.

CONSULTATIONS

5.1

Godmanchester Town Council (15.10.2018): - "Despite information
provided by Mr Greagg and further comments from CCC, it was
proposed that the Town Council should continue to recommend
refusal on the grounds of the impact on highway safety. The majority
of Cllrs AGREED to continue to recommend refusal". [COPY
ATTACHED]

5.2

Godmanchester Town Council (24.09.2018): - Lack of off-street
parking to 15 London Road will continue to contribute to parking and

safety problems on London Road. So even if 15 London Road never
had rear access, there is a track which has been used by someone.
Ultimately up to CCC to decide if road access arrangements safe.
Recommendations: We [maintain] our recommendation for refusal
and note CCC's comments in their response dated 12/1/18. The
Town Council is happy to review any further representations from
CCC which consider the applicant's new Design and Access
Statement Addendum. [COPY ATTACHED]
5.3

Godmanchester Town Council (09.01.2018): - "Recommend
refusal". [FULL COMMENT ATTACHED]

5.4

Cambridgeshire County Council Highways (10.10.2018): - "The
area of land to the side of number 15 would be suitable to serve as an
access for a single dwelling only (with an appropriate dropped kerb
being provided). CCC cannot prove the land adjacent number 15 has
ever been used as a vehicular access to number 15. At this moment
in time the highway element (footway) adjacent to the strip of land to
the side of 15 does not have a properly constructed access. The
applicant has indicated that it is a strip of land with no legal access
over it […] CCC comments are restricted to the footway only in that all
accesses should have a properly constructed access. The applicant
indicates that "CCC have confirmed that no off road parking is
available for number 15" this is incorrect. CCC highways have
indicated that we have no evidence that off street parking has ever
taken place at number 15. In conclusion the strip of land adjacent to
number 15 would serve adequately as either an access for a new
dwelling or parking for number 15, provided there was a suitable
dropped kerb. However should the new dwelling be approved it would
remove any ability for number 15 to have off street parking'.

5.5

Cambridgeshire County Council Highways (22.06.2018):- "I can
confirm that we met with the owner of 15 London Road
Godmanchester. As a result of this conversation we indicated that the
access/ or possible access as existing, whether or not it is being or
has ever been used, would be suitable to serve a single dwelling but
would not be suitable for a shared access. I am also still of the
opinion that using this access to serve the new dwelling as proposed
will remove the ability of number 15 ever being able to park off road".

5.6

Cambridgeshire County Council Highways (12.01.2018): - "Whilst
I agree that by its very nature parking on the highway is widespread
and also can have a traffic calming effect should your authority really
consider the development of a residential dwelling without adequate
off street parking. It could be argued that there is a need for residents
to be allocated parking purely by looking at the number of parked cars
in the vicinity. Looking at the proposal this new dwelling will use the
existing dwellings access and therefore remove the ability for number
15 to park off road.
It is therefore likely that this application will lead to on street parking
by number 15 to an already busy location. And that approving this
application will in essence be accepting a dwelling without
appropriate parking. It is indicated that the use of the existing access
will not be intensified and would therefore still only serve one
dwelling. Given this I could not raise an objection on highway safety
grounds. But I would urge the planning authority to consider the

implications of approving this application in relation to the amenities it
removes from the existing dwelling".
Officer Comment: The matters to be considered in the three sets of
comments provided by CCC Highways, as well as the Town Council
and third parties, are considered in the body of the report,
predominantly under the 'Accessibility, parking and the impact on
highway safety' section.
5.7

Cambridgeshire County Council Archaeology: - "We do not object
to development from proceeding in this location, but consider that the
site should be subject to a programme of archaeological investigation
secured through the inclusion of a negative condition, such as the
example condition approved by DCLG".

6.

REPRESENTATIONS

6.1

Two representations in support of the proposal have been received.
*One objection to the proposed development raised concerns
regarding:
• Increased pressure upon on-street parking;
• Detrimental impact on amenity - overlooking;
• Loss of trees and shrubs - natural habitat for wildlife.

7.

ASSESSMENT

7.1

This report assesses the following principal, important and
controversial issues:
• The principle of development;
• The design of the proposal in relation to the street scene and the
character/appearance of the area as a whole;
• The impact on the amenity of neighbours; and
• Accessibility, parking and the impact on highway safety.
The principle of development:

7.2

Policy CS3 of the 2009 Core Strategy identifies Godmanchester as a
'Key Service Centre' in which development schemes of moderate and
minor scale and infilling may be appropriate within the built-up area".

7.3

Policy GMC13 of the Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan 2017 2036 identifies that "Infilling or back land development should
reinforce the character of the existing street scene by reflecting the
scale, mass, height and form of its neighbours, as well as the grain
and density of its location".

7.4

Policy LP7 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036: Consultation
Draft 2017 identifies Godmanchester as a Spatial Planning Area,
where a proposal for housing development will be supported where it
is appropriately located within the built-up area.

7.5

The presumption in favour of sustainable development is clearly
outlined within the NPPF, along with the objective of significantly
boosting the supply of homes.

7.6

As such, the broader principle of residential development in this
location is considered to be acceptable in principle, subject to all
other material considerations being addressed.

7.7

The design of the proposal in relation to the street scene and the
character/appearance of the area as a whole:

7.8

Due to the scale, form and positioning of the proposed dwelling, the
development is not considered to result in an unacceptable
detrimental impact upon the setting or significance of 26 London
Road, a grade II listed building which lies adjacent to the access of
application site.

7.9

Whilst the siting of the proposed dwelling is considered to appear
somewhat cramped within the context of the prevailing pattern of
development of the area, due regard must be given to a previously
approved application 1001619FUL on the adjacent (northwest) site
and
the
Inspector's
decision
(0900932FUL
APP/H0520/A/09/2115226/) which recognised the mix of linear and
informal structures in the locality and identified that effective
integration [of structures beyond the existing frontage building line on
the east side of London Road] could be achieved, subject to the
incorporation of an appropriate scale and design. This appeal
decision, including the Inspectors comments on the spatial
characteristics of the immediate vicinity is given moderate weight.

7.10

It is noted that the proposed dwelling represents a similar form and
scale to that which was approved on the adjacent site to the
northwest (under 1001619FUL).

7.11

The proposed development would entail the removal of 14 trees from
the application site. Whilst the loss of any tree is regrettable and the
removal will impact upon the visual amenity of the area, the trees are
not protected nor considered to be of sufficient value to merit a tree
preservation order. A condition is recommended to secure a scheme
for replacement landscaping planting which may include replacement
trees.

7.12

Elements of the proposed dwelling will likely be immediately visible
from publically accessible viewpoints to the west, however subject to
the imposition of conditions to ensure full details of construction
materials and associated paraphernalia (rainwater goods and location
of meter boxes) along with an appropriate hard/soft landscaping
scheme to soften the visual impact of the structure, the proposed
development would not result in a detrimental impact upon the
character/appearance of the area or create an unacceptable
detrimental impact upon the interpretation of the street scene.

7.13

Whilst the southeast edge of the Godmanchester Conservation Area
is located approx. 28m to the west of the application site, the
proposed development is not considered to result in an unacceptable
detrimental impact on views into, out of or across the Conservation
Area.

7.14

With the imposition of a condition to ensure a programme of
archaeological investigation is undertaken (as suggested by CCC

Archaeology), the proposed development is also considered to be
acceptable in this regard.

The impact on the amenity of neighbours:
7.15

Due to the scale, orientation and positioning of the proposed dwelling
relative to the existing built form, the proposal is not considered to
result in an unacceptable detrimental impact by way of being
overbearing.

7.16

Whilst the proposed dwelling would interrupt the amount of direct
sunlight reaching the east elevation/amenity space of 7a London
Road and that this interruption would be heightened at certain times
of the year, the development is not considered to result in an
unacceptable detrimental impact, due primarily to the separation
distance between the proposed dwelling and the southeast elevation
of 7a London Road and the arrangement of fenestration upon the
southeast elevation of 7a London Road.

7.17

Although it is recognised that the fenestration at first floor level on the
front (southwest) elevation and side (southeast) elevation of the
proposed dwelling faces across the amenity spaces of 15/17 London
Road and 19 London Road and 39/41 Croftfield Road respectively,
the separation distance between the proposed windows and the
existing dwellings (approx. 31m and 24m respectively) is considered
to be sufficient to avoid an unacceptable situation of overlooking/a
loss of privacy.

7.18

The separation distance of approx. 20.5m between the rear
(northeast) elevation and the nearest neighbouring dwelling (53
Croftfield Road) is noted, however when the current situation of
mutual overlooking resulting from the existing arrangement of
dwellings is taken into account, the proposed development is not
considered to result in an unacceptable detrimental impact such that
a standalone reason for refusal would be justified.

7.19

Whilst it is recognised that the amenity of the occupants of 15 London
Road will be impacted due to the introduction of the proposed access,
this impact is considered to be acceptable.

7.20

It is noted that the first floor fenestration on the northwest elevation is
proposed to be obscurely glazed. This detail will be secured by
condition.

Accessibility, parking and the impact on highway safety:
7.21

The availability of shops, services and facilities within Godmanchester
is noted and the application site is considered to represent a
sustainable location.

7.22

The proposal incorporates two off street parking spaces for the
proposed dwelling and the block plan (469-P-04 Rev B) includes
sufficient manoeuvring space for vehicles to enter, turn and leave the
site in a forward gear.

7.23

CCC Highways confirmed (08.10.2018) that 15 London Road does
not benefit from a properly constructed access to reach the gravelled
area adjacent to the property as the dropped kerb does not extend
across the width of the entrance. By driving over the footway without
a properly constructed vehicular access, the owner/occupier of 15
London Road would be guilty of an offence under Section 184 of the
Highways Act 1980. It is understood that the access protection line
has now been removed from the area.

7.24

CCC Highways advised that using the gravelled area as an access to
serve the proposed dwelling would remove the ability of the occupiers
of 15 London Road to park off-street. Whilst it is recognised that the
gravelled area may have been used for a number of years for the
purposes of off street parking, the applicant has confirmed that in light
of the above, this use has now ceased and that vehicles associated
with 15 London Road are parked on street. In addition, it remains a
fact that the current occupiers of No. 15 London Road can lawfully
park a vehicle (or vehicles) on London Road or on any other public
highway in the vicinity of the site. Neither the Council nor the Parish
Council has any control over that - this is a material planning
consideration that should be taken into account.

7.25

As such, and having regard to the above, it is unlikely that a LPA
planning decision maker would be successful at appeal to argue that
the proposed development would result in significant additional onstreet parking pressure on the public highways in the vicinity of the
site, and a the reason for refusal on this basis would be difficult to
justifiably defend.

7.26

In reaching this conclusion officers also had regard to the "No
Objection" on highways safety grounds from CCC Highways.

7.27

CCC Highways also confirmed (22.06.2018) that the width of the
access (c. 3m) is suitable to serve a single dwelling, but noted that an
intensification of use (i.e. as a shared access) would be
unacceptable. Accordingly and to reinforce, CCC Highways did not
raise an objection with regard to a detrimental impact upon the safety
of the highway.

7.28

The PINS report for APP/H0520/A/09/2115226 concluded that "on
balance, […] the harm to highway safety arising from the limited
visibility for vehicles emerging from the appeal site access as a
consequence of on-street parking outweighs the potential benefits of
the provision of a single dwelling". Whilst the potential benefits of a
single residential unit remain as previously concluded, the proposed
Block plan (469-P-04 Rev B) indicates 1.5m x 1.5m pedestrian
visibility splays either side of the proposed access. CCC Highways
advised that the proposed block plan represents an adequate
provision of visibility splays.

Conclusion:
7.29

At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable
development, that is, development which strikes a satisfactory
balance between economic, environmental and social considerations.

7.30

Economic: The proposed development would contribute towards
economic growth, including job creation during the construction phase
and in the longer term through the additional population assisting the
local economy through spending on services / facilities.

7.31

Environmental: The proposal will result in a minor and localised
environmental (landscape) impact, however the visual impacts of the
proposed development can be adequately mitigated through a
sympathetic landscaping scheme and ensuring an appropriate palette
of materials is utilised.

7.32

Social: The proposed development would increase the supply of
market housing. Whilst the Council can demonstrate a five year
supply of deliverable housing land, the provision of market housing on
the application site would amount to a benefit in terms of providing a
greater flexibility to the supply of housing.

8.

RECOMMENDATION
conditions to include the following
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

APPROVAL

subject

to

Time limit
Development in accordance with plans
On-site parking area shall be laid out prior to the first
occupation of the development and thereafter retained
Access shall be constructed with adequate drainage
measures to prevent surface water run-off onto the adjacent
public highway
Any gate/s to be set back a minimum of 6m from the near
edge of the highway and hung to open inwards
Access to be to CCC construction specification
Submission of a Soft and Hard Landscaping scheme including
boundary treatments and access
Full details of construction materials, including windows,
rainwater goods, flue/vent extracts and location of meter
boxes
Written scheme of archaeological investigation
First floor fenestration on the northwest elevation to be
obscurely glazed and non-opening unless the parts of the
window which can be opened are more than 1.7m above floor
level

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate
your needs.
CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to James Lloyd Senior Development
Management Officer 01480 388389

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Town Clerk
Lloyd, James (Planning)
15 London Road
15 October 2018 12:29:43

Good Morning James
The Town Council met last Thursday to discuss the additional information on the planning portal
in respect of the application 17/02590/FUL.
Despite information provided by Mr Greagg and further comments from CCC, it was proposed
that the Town Council should continue to recommend refusal on the grounds of the impact on
highway safety. The majority of Cllrs AGREED to continue to recommend refusal.
If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind regards
Madelaine

Huntingdonshire DC Public Access
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Deputy Clerk <deputy.clerk@gmccouncil.com>
21 September 2018 12:38
DevelopmentControl; Lloyd, James (Planning)
FW: Planning Permission Consultation - 15 London Road Godmanchester
Huntingdon (ref 17/02590/FUL)
Mimecast Attachment Protection Instructions; ufm5.pdf

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

Dear Sirs,
Please find below comments on the above application from Godmanchester Town Council:
Lack of off-street parking to 15 London Road will continue to contribute to parking and safety problems on London
Road. So even if 15 London Road never had rear access, there is a track which has been used by someone.
Ultimately up to CCC to decide if road access arrangements safe.
Recommendations: We our recommendation for refusal and note CCC’s comments in their response dated
12/1/18. The Town Council is happy to review any further representations from CCC which consider the
applicant’s new Design and Access Statement Addendum.
Kind regards,
Vicky Pryce
Deputy Town Clerk
Godmanchester Town Council
(01480) 388870

Disclaimer
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorised to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

From: Dmadmin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk <Dmadmin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk>
Sent: 28 August 2018 07:24
To: Town Clerk <townclerk@gmccouncil.com>
Subject: RE: Planning Permission Consultation - 15 London Road Godmanchester Huntingdon (ref 17/02590/FUL)
Dear Parish Clerk,
Please find correspondence from Development Management at Huntingdonshire District Council attached to this
email in relation to the following application for planning permission.
Proposal: New 2 storey, 3 bed dwelling
Site Address: 15 London Road Godmanchester Huntingdon
Reference: 17/02590/FUL
1

17/02590/FUL
New 2 storey, 3 bed dwelling: 15 London Road
Recommendation: REFUSAL
GMC TC are satisfied the proposed dwelling is appropriate in size and design for the
backfill plot and the loss of amenity to neighbouring properties is acceptable.
GMC TC continue to have significant concerns about the proposed access to the
proposed new dwelling and the parking arrangements for occupants of 15 London
Road.
GMC TC note the argument of the applicant that in fact due to the lack of a dropped
kerb at the entrance to their gravel driveway they have no legal right to off-street
parking. Therefore the applicant claims HDC’s sole reason for refusing the
application on 20th Dec 2016 “ ….loss of off-street parking…..” is invalid. GMC TC
do not consider this technicality is enough to mean HDC should change their
recommendation to approval. The driveway has been regularly used for parking for
far more than 10 years.
If the occupants of 15 London Road park on the road from now on, as stated by HDC
in their refusal letter of Dec 2016, this would substantially increase the on-street
parking in the vicinity of the current access and exacerbate the substandard limited
visibility from the existing access resulting in unacceptable harm to highway safety.
This section of London Road is frequently hard to negotiate, not just at rush hour,
due to double yellow lines, on street parking, and several difficult accesses to
existing properties/parking places. Indeed during a site visit at 3.00pm a car was
witnessed overtaking another car trying to turn right into it’s’ off road parking space
opposite 15 London Road.
The applicant refers to other accesses in the vicinity granted planning permission
recently, however this is considered irrelevant, and each decision is made on its own
merits and the circumstances at the time. The traffic and parking situation in
London Road is not satisfactory, and this should not be exacerbated further.
It is obvious from the state of the gravel drive the occupants of 15 London Road
have regularly parked there, although they have stopped doing this recently as they
have been advised they have no “legal right” to cross the pavement to access the
drive.
The recent application makes no reference to the Appeal decision by the Planning
Inspectorate dated 9.8.17. This raised significant concerns about the state of traffic
in London Road and concluded “… the harm to highway safety arising from limited
visibility for vehicles emerging from the appeal site access as a consequence of on
street parking outweighs the potential benefits of the provision of a single
dwelling……”

GMC TC considers the argument presented by the Planning Inspectorate remains a
true reflection of the situation. No information has been given in this application that
mitigates any of these concerns for GMC TC.
Whether or not vehicle access is legal or provided to this site, access would be
across a footpath and turning left or right would be extremely hazardous due to poor
visibility, the increasing volume of traffic, existing parking and existing driveways.
Commenting on the application with reference to Godmanchester’s
Neighbourhood plan 2017GMC13 states we are in favour of sympathetic infill or backfill, and the proposed
dwelling fits this. We accept it is close to the centre of the town and public transport
links and the design is appropriate.
However, GMC14 says new residential development should not exacerbate any
pressure on “on street” parking, which this proposal would do with vehicles from 15
London Road being forced to park on London Road and potentially any vehicles from
the new dwelling.
GMC22 states proposals must demonstrate they will not have a significant
cumulative impact on the transport network. This application adds probably 2 cars to
an already dangerous stretch of London road. Also the new property is likely to
generate 2 further vehicles.
GMC25 supports the need to ensure residents can walk safely. According to the
Planning Inspectorate the pressure of the proposal for the new dwelling to have off
street parking access via a difficult access, and more on street parking by occupants
of 15 London Road will have an unacceptable impact.

Development Management Committee

o

Scale =1:1,250

Application Ref:17/02590/FUL

Date Created: 24/10/2018

Location: Godmanchester

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322
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PLANNING CONSULTATION RESPONSE
Economy, Transport & Environment
To James Lloyd

Highway Development Management

Huntingdonshire District Council
Pathfinder House
St Marys Street
Huntingdon
PE29 3TN

Cambridgeshire County Council
West Highways Division
Stanton House, Stanton Way
Stukeley Road
Huntingdon
Cambs PE29 6PY

App Reference: 17/02590/FUL
Date IN : 20/12/17 Date Out : 12/01/18

Contact: Robin Hobbs

RE: Application description
New 2 storey, 3 bed dwelling
Location 15 London Road Godmanchester Huntingdon PE29 2HZ
This application is similar in nature to that of 1402057FUL and 16/01824/ful both
previously refused.
I note the consultants arguing the fact that they do not have a properly constructed
vehicle access to the property meaning that it cannot possibly be used as one.
Upon inspection the kerb line at the access can be seen to be very much lower than
any new development which indicates that it would not have given issue to vehicles
travelling over it.
There is also an access protection line which means at some point the highway
department would have been contacted by the householder indicating they were
having issues accessing or leaving the site. The access itself is of compacted gravel
which indicates that it has seen regular vehicle movements over it and surely if this
was the case this would have been put forward as mitigation for the last two
applications.
I therefore reiterate my comments on the previous application as to my mind nothing
has changed.
Whilst I agree that by its very nature parking on the highway is widespread and also
can have a traffic calming effect should your authority really consider the development
of a residential dwelling without adequate off street parking. It could be argued that

there is a need for residents to be allocated parking purely by looking at the number
of parked cars in the vicinity.
Looking at the proposal this new dwelling will use the existing dwellings access and
therefore remove the ability for number 15 to park off road.
It is therefore likely that this application will lead to on street parking by number 15 to
an already busy location. And that approving this application will in essence be
accepting a dwelling without appropriate parking.
It is indicated that the use of the existing access will not be intensified and would
therefore still only serve one dwelling. Given this I could not raise an objection on
highway safety grounds.
But I would urge the planning authority to consider the implications of approving this
application in relation to the amenities it removes from the existing dwelling.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Cichy Emma
Lloyd, James (Planning)
FW: Incorrect white line
08 October 2018 07:45:39

Good Afternoon,
I can confirm that the below email is correct and number 15 does not have any off road parking.
Kind regards,

Emma Cichy
Local Highways Officer
Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
Stanton Way
Huntingdon
PE29 6PY
  
Contact Centre: 0345 045 5212
  
  
Highway faults can be reported online via http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/highwayfaults
  
If you click the link to report a highways fault, this will come through directly to the local officer
for the area, and will also be logged onto our system for future reference. This is to ensure your
highway or rights of way issue is recorded and dealt with in accordance with our customer
response standards
From: JG JG
Sent: 05 October 2018 15:17
To: Cichy Emma <Emma.Cichy@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Incorrect white line

Good afternoon Emma,
I hope all is well.
Thank you for getting the access protection line removed earlier in the year.
We wondered if you could possibly help us with something quickly?
We have a planning application in progress, which has been difficult to say the least.
Could you possibly send an email to James Lloyd, our planning officer at HDC, to
confirm that 15 London Road does not have any off road parking and never has?
As you will know from our previous interactions, there is no legal access over the

kerb/footpath and as such any such access would be illegal.
To get access over the kerb and footpath, we would have to apply for a 'dropped kerb'
with yourselves, in order to legally cross it.
The access protection line (which has now been removed) was mistakenly/unofficially
installed and should not have been placed there.
Would you mind sending something along the lines of the above to James?
It would be greatly appreciated and would really help us out at a meeting we have with
our local Town Council on Thursday, as a few of them are getting confused.
If you could James' email is james.lloyd@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
Thank you in advance and have a great weekend.

15 London Road, Godmanchester, PE29 2HZ

On Wed, 6 Jun 2018 at 15:27 JG JG

wrote:

Thank you Emma,
That would be great.
James

On 6 June 2018 at 15:18, Cichy Emma <Emma.Cichy@cambridgeshire.gov.uk> wrote:
Good Afternoon,
Unfortunately I cannot guarantee an earlier date however when I do know a date I can
advise you?
Thanks,

Emma Cichy
Local Highways Officer
Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
Stanton Way
Huntingdon
PE29 6PY
  
Contact Centre: 0345 045 5212
Mobile:
  
  
Highway faults can be reported online via http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/highwayfaults
  
If you click the link to report a highways fault, this will come through directly to the local
officer for the area, and will also be logged onto our system for future reference. This is to
ensure your highway or rights of way issue is recorded and dealt with in accordance with
our customer response standards
From: JG JG [mailto:
Sent: 06 June 2018 14:59
To: Cichy Emma <Emma.Cichy@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Incorrect white line

Thank you for this Emma,
It is causing a bit of confusion outside our house at the moment, so if there is any
option to have this completed any sooner, it would be very much appreciated.
Thanks again and have a nice afternoon
James
On 6 June 2018 at 14:37, Cichy Emma <Emma.Cichy@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
wrote:
Good Morning,
I apologies for not replying to you earlier.
I have raised the works for the line to removed. The works can take up to 3 months to be
completed.
Kind Regards,

Emma Cichy
Local Highways Officer
Highways Service

Cambridgeshire County Council
Stanton Way
Huntingdon
PE29 6PY
  
Contact Centre: 0345 045 5212
Mobile:
  
  
Highway faults can be reported online via
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/highwayfaults
  
If you click the link to report a highways fault, this will come through directly to the local
officer for the area, and will also be logged onto our system for future reference. This is
to ensure your highway or rights of way issue is recorded and dealt with in accordance
with our customer response standards
From: JG JG [mailto:
Sent: 06 June 2018 10:39
To: Cichy Emma <Emma.Cichy@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Incorrect white line

Good morning Emma,
I was just wondering if you received my previous email?
Feel free to give me a call on
Many thanks
James Greagg

On Tue, 29 May 2018 at 10:41 JG JG <
Good morning Emma,

> wrote:

I hope all is well and that you had a good weekend.
With reference to your previous email (below) regarding getting the incorrectly
laid white line removed, could you kindly arrange to have this removed asap.
It has nearly worn away, but some parts are still visible.
Please let me know if you need anything from me.
Many thanks
James Greagg
15 London Road, Godmanchester

From: Cichy Emma
Sent: 12 September 2017 11:55
To: 'mailto
' <mailto
Subject: RE: Raised kerb at access of 15 London Road, Godmanchester
CRM:0032164

Good Morning,

Thank you for taking your time to write this email.

You will need to apply for a dropped kerb application online. ‘Dropped Kerb’ is
a generic term that is used to describe the application. The application will allow
you to extend the dropped kerb but you will need to apply for one for this to
happen.
In regards to the White line it seems that it has been placed incorrectly. If you
wish I can look to remove the white line as a white line should only be placed
when there is dropped kerb.

If you have more questions please email me back.

Kind Regards,

Emma Cichy
Local Highways Officer

Highways Service
Cambridgeshire County Council
Stanton Way
Huntingdon
PE29 6PY

Huntingdonshire DC Public Access
Subject:

17/02590/FUL_15 London Road, Godmanchester

From: Hobbs Robin [mailto:Robin.Hobbs@cambridgeshire.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 October 2018 16:02
To: Lloyd, James (Planning)
Subject: RE: 17/02590/FUL_15 London Road, Godmanchester

Dear James
Having gone through the document I would like to put across where I think we are in
respect of our position on this application.







The area of land to the side of number 15 would be suitable to serve as an access for
a single dwelling only (with an appropriate dropped kerb being provided)
CCC cannot prove the land adjacent number 15 has ever been used as a vehicular
access to number 15
At this moment in time the highway element (footway) adjacent to the strip of land
to the side of 15 does not have a properly constructed access.
The applicant has indicated that it is a strip of land with no legal access over it, (AS
CONFIRMED BY CCC HIGHWAYS) CCC comments are restricted to the footway only
in that all accesses should have a properly constructed access.
The applicant indicates that ”CCC have confirmed that no off road parking is
available for number 15” this is incorrect. CCC highways have indicated that we have
no evidence that off street parking has ever taken place at number 15.

In conclusion the strip of land adjacent to number 15 would serve adequately as either an
access for a new dwelling or parking for number 15, provided there was a suitable dropped
kerb. However should the new dwelling be approved it would remove any Ability for
number 15 to have off street parking.
I trust the above explains the situation with regards to our position.
Robin
Robin Hobbs
Development Management Engineer
Infrastucture and Growth
Cambridgeshire County Council
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